This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to
acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities of the Company.

深圳市元征科技股份有限公司
LAUNCH TECH COMPANY LIMITED*

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)
(Stock code: 2488)

CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 7 August 2017 (“Completion
Announcement”) in relation to, inter alia, the completion of the Domestic Shares Subscription. Unless
otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meaning as those set out in the
circular of the Company dated 12 May 2017. The Company wishes to make this announcement to make
further disclosure of the information in the Completion Announcement.

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the
Domestic Share Subscription are set out below.

Immediately before Completion

Immediately after the
Completion of the Domestic

Share Subscription

Share Class
 No. of

Shares held

Percentage of
total issued

Shares
Number of

Shares held

Percentage of
total issued

Shares

The Subscribers and their respective
 concert parties

Domestic

Liu Xin and Parties acting in concert with it Domestic 125,380,500 38.09% 154,680,500 41.20%
• Liu Xin 66,000,000 20.05% 66,000,000 17.58%
• Shenzhen Langqu (Note 2) 49,432,000 15.02% 49,432,000 13.17%
• Shenzhen De Shi Yu (Note 3) 9,948,500 3.02% 9,948,500 2.65%
• Shenzhen Yuan Zhong (Note 4) 0 0% 29,300,000 7.80%

2

Immediately before Completion

Immediately after the
Completion of the Domestic

Share Subscription

Share Class
 No. of

Shares held

Percentage of
total issued

Shares
Number of

Shares held

Percentage of
total issued

Shares

Xizang Ruidong and parties acting in concert
 with it

Domestic 20,000,000 6.08% 31,000,000 8.25%

• Xizang Ruidong (Note 1) 20,000,000 6.08% 20,000,000 5.33%
• Rui Dong Hairun 0 0% 5,500,000 1.46%
• Rui Dong Qicai 0 0% 5,500,000 1.46%

Zhuhai Muyang Domestic 0 0% 6,000,000 1.60%

Subtotal for the Subscribers and their
 respective concert parties

Domestic 145,380,500 44.17% 191,680,500 51.05%

Other Non-H Foreign Shareholders Non-H Foreign 19,619,500 5.96% 19,619,500 5.23%

Total Domestic and Non-H Foreign Shares Domestic &
Non-H Foreign

165,000,000 50.13% 211,300,000 56.28%

H Shareholders
Guo Shanling (郭善苓 ) H 4,402,250 1.34% 4,402,250 1.17%
Jiang Quanhong (姜全紅 ) H 362,000 0.11% 362,000 0.10%
Other public H Shareholders 159,395,750 48.42% 159,395,750 42.45%
Total H Shares H 164,160,000 49.87% 164,160,000 43.72%

Total issued Shares 329,160,000 100% 375,460,000 100%

Note 1:  Xizang Ruidong holds 20,000,000 Domestic Shares on trust for and on behalf of Rui Feng Fund. The partners of Rui

Feng Fund are Li Yan (李艷) (36%), Yu Nan (余楠) (59%) and Guo Shanling (郭善苓) (5%) (one of the Subscribers)
who are all Independent Third Parties.

Note 2:  The legal and beneficial interests in the shares of Shenzhen Langqu are owned by Mr. Liu Xin as to 60% and by

Mr. Liu Jun (an executive Director of the Company) as to 40% respectively. Mr. Liu Xin is therefore deemed to be

interested in all domestic shares registered in the name of Shenzhen Langqu under Part XV of the SFO.